
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
14 April 2022 

 
Time 
 

10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory 

Venue 
 

Online Meeting 

 
Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Phil Page (Lab) 
 

Labour   

Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
 

  
 

 
 

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors. 
 

 
Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a premises Licence in respect of Shisha 
Point, Sunbeam Street, Wolverhampton, WV2 4LA (Pages 3 - 52) 

 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

  

 
Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
14 April 2022 
 

  
Report title Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a premises 

Licence in respect of Shisha Point, Sunbeam 
Street, Wolverhampton, WV2 4LA 

  

Wards affected Blakenhall 

Accountable director John Roseblade, Director of City Housing and Environment  

Originating service Licensing  

Accountable employee Debra Craner 

Tel 

Email 

Section Leader 

01902 556055 

Debra.craner@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

   

 

Recommendation for decision: 

 
1. To submit for consideration by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee an application for 

a new premises licence.  

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1  To submit for consideration by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee an application for 

a new premises licence.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 An application was received on 21 February 2022 from Mohammed Ali for a premises 

licence in respect of Shisha Point, Sunbeam Street, Wolverhampton, WV2 4LA. A copy 

of the application is attached at Appendix 1.  

2.2 The premises are in the Blakenhall Ward and a location plan is attached at Appendix 2. 

2.3 The application is in respect of provision of Live Music, Recorded Music, Performances 

of Dance (Indoors) and Late Night Refreshments (Indoors and Outdoors). 

2.4 It is the understanding of the Licensing Authority that the application for the premises 

licence has been properly made. The statutory requirements to give notice of the 

application has also been complied with.  

2.5 All responsible authorities have been consulted on this application.  

2.6 Relevant representations have been received from West Midlands Fire Service and 

Other Persons. Copies of the representations can be found at Appendices 3 to 6 

respectively.  

2.7 West Midlands Fire Service have mediated with the applicant and have provided a 

voluntarily undertaking, this correspondence is attached at Appendix 7. 

2.8 The applicant and all those who have submitted representations have been invited to 

attend the hearing. 

3.0 Financial Implications 

3.1 There are no direct financial implications associated wit
[...]
 licence holder and the 

residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in Section 4 of this 

report may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or may 

have impact on the day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the premises 

5.2 Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the 

right to respect for his/her private family life and his/her home (which includes business 

premises). This right may be interfered with by the Council on a number of grounds 

including the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – Article 1 – 

also provides that every person is entitled to peaceful enjoyment of his possessions and 

shall not be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and conditions 

provided for by law. Members must accordingly make a decision which is proportionate to 

the hearing and endeavour to find a balance between the rights of the applicant, 

residents and the community as a whole. 

6.0 All other Implications 

6.1 There are no other direct implications associated with this report. 

 

Page 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

7.0 Schedule of background papers 

7.1 None 

8.0 Appendices 

8.1 Appendix 1 – Premises Licence Application 

8.2 Appendix 2 – Location Plan 

8.3 Appendix 3 – West Midlands Fire Service Representations 

8.4 Appendix 4 – Other Persons Representations 

8.5 Appendix 5 – Other Persons Representations 

8.6 Appendix 6 – Other Persons Representations 

8.7 Appendix 7 – West Midlands Fire Service Mediation & Voluntarily undertaking 

 

Page 6



Page 7

envh543
Text Box
Appendix 1 



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26







 




   

   



 



Page 27

envh543_1
Text Box
Appendix 2



Th
[...]
 undertaking may 
result in the Issue of an enforcement notice under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) 
Order 2005 and/or a review of the premises licence.    
 
Should you require any further information or clarification, please do not hesitate to contact 
me.   

 
 
 

Regards 

  

Neil Aston-Baugh 

  

Fire Safety Officer -LEEPS Team 

  

Page 30



 

 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

 
LICENSING ACT 2003  

                    Voluntary undertaking- Supplement to Application  

NAME OF PREMISES: Shisha Point 
ADDRESS:  Sunbeam Street Wolverhampton WV2 4PF 

 
Before signing this document, you should be aware that failure to comply with this undertaking may result in a review of 
the premises licence and/or enforcement action under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005  
 

PUBLIC SAFETY  
   

1) Artificial decorative effects (such as plants, leaves, etc) will be suitably fire retardant or 
removed from the premises.  

2) The Occupancy of the premises (both inside and outside combined) will be limited to a safe 
capacity of no more than 60 persons, in total. 
Suitable management procedures will be adopted to ensure that the safe capacity is not 
exceeded. 
 

3) A suitable Fire Risk Assessment will be undertaken as soon as possible. This will be carried 
out by a competent person. 
An action plan will form part of the fire risk assessment and any recommendations of the 
action plan will be carried out within a suitable time frame. 

           One feature of the fire risk assessment will be the safe capacity as detailed in item 2 above. 
 

4) The emergency lighting will be subjected to a suitable testing and maintenance regime. This 
will include a monthly test In accordance with BS5266-1 and an annual inspection by a 
competent engineer. 
 
 

 
 
APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE… …………………………… Print name………………………… 
(or Authorised Officer/ Director of the Ltd Company where appropriate) 
 
Date…………………… 
 AUTHORISED OFFICER…Neil Aston-Baugh (POSITION)…Fire Safety Ins
[...]
the 
premises licence.  
 
Should you require any further information or clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.  
 
 
Regards 
Neil Aston-Baugh 
Fire Safety Officer -LEEPS Team 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 51

ENVH543_2
Text Box
Appendix 7



 

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a premises Licence in respect of Shisha Point, Sunbeam Street, Wolverhampton, WV2 4LA
	Appendix 1 - Premises Licence Application
	Appendix 2 - Location Plan
	Appendix 3 - West Midlands Fire Service Representations
	Appendix 4 - Other Persons Representations
	Appendix 5 - Other Persons Representations
	Appendix 6 - Other Persons Representations
	Appendix 7 - West Midlands Fire Service Mediation & Voluntarily undertaking




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Thursday, 14 April 2022 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Minutes - 14 April 2022 
 

 
 

Attendance 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee  
Cllr Phil Page (Chair)  
Cllr Keith Inston  
Cllr Anwen Muston 
 
 
 Premises Licence Applicant 
 Mr Mohammed Ali 
 
 
 Responsible Authorities 
 Neil Aston-Baugh                 West Midlands Fire Service 
 
 
 Other Persons 
 Cllr Paul Birch  
 Gary Wood  
 
 
 Employees 
 Debra Craner                        Section Leader Licensing 
 Donna Cope Democratic Services Officer  
 Jas Kaur Democratic Services Manager  
 Dave Abel Solicitor 
  

 

 
 Observers:  
 Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
 Paul Vickers



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Thursday, 14 April 2022 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a premises Licence in respect of Shisha 
Point, Sunbeam Street, Wolverhampton, WV2 4LA 
 
An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Shisha Point, Sunbeam Street, 
Wolverhampton, WV2 4LA was considered following representations received from 
West Midlands Fire Service and Other Persons. 
 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the hearing and invited all those present to 
introduce themselves. All parties did so. He outlined the procedure to be followed 
and all parties confirmed that they understood the procedure. 
 
Debra Craner, Section Leader Licensing, provided an outline of the application. Mr 
Mohammed Ali, Applicant, confirmed that the summary was accurate. 
 
The Chair invited the Applicant to present the application. Mr Mohammed Ali did so 
as per Appendix 1 of the report and stated the following: 
 

 He had liaised with West Midlands Fire Service from the start and an 
agreement had been reached regarding capacity and a fire risk assessment. 

 Environmental Health had visited the premises and given it a five star rating. 

 He had done everything that the Responsible Authorities had asked him to do 
and was willing to do whatever else was required. 

 
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question Mr Ali in relation to 
his submission. Mr Ali responded to questions asked. 
 
The Chair invited West Midlands Fire Service to make representations. Neil Aston-
Baugh, Fire Safety Officer, did so as per Appendix 3 of the report. He stated that a 
voluntarily undertaking had been accepted by the Applicant and therefore his 
concerns had been allayed. 
 
The Chair invited all parties present to question West Midlands Fire Service in 
relation to its submission. Neil Aston-Baugh responded to questions asked. 
 
During this time, conflicting versions regarding the structure of the balcony were 
made by the Applicant and Other Persons. It was therefore agreed by all parties that 
the Hearing would be adjourned so that a site visit to the premises could be carried 
out by Members of the Sub-Committee. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 3 of 3 

Resolved: 
Hearing adjourned to allow members of the Sub-Committee conduct a site visit at the 
premises.   
 


